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	Inquiry Held on 1 November 2022
Site visit made on 31 October & 1 November 2022

	by C Beeby BA (Hons) MIPROW

	an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

	Decision date: 29 March 2023



	Order Ref: ROW/3267215

	This Order is made under Section 53 (2) (b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (the 1981 Act) and is known as the Bedford Borough Council (Definitive Map and Statement for the former North Bedfordshire Borough) (Wymington: Public Footpath No.13) Modification Order 2020.

	The Order is dated 7 October 2020 and proposes to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by the addition of a footpath between Bridleways Wymington 1 & 11 and Footpath Wymington 6 as shown in the Order plan and described in the Order Schedule.

	There were three objections outstanding at the commencement of the inquiry.

	Summary of Decision: The Order is confirmed subject to the modifications set out in the Formal Decision below.
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Procedural Matters 
1. The Order was made following a successful appeal under Schedule 14 of the 1981 Act against a decision by the Council not to make an Order. The Council was directed (Ref. FPS/K0235/14A/2) to make an Order in 2020, and consequently took a neutral stance at the inquiry, with the applicant taking the matter forward.
2. Whilst I note the reasoning of the appeal decision, this decision is not bound by it. I am required to apply the “balance of probability” standard of proof here. I have been able to hear evidence in person which has been tested under cross-examination, have seen the Order route on site and have been supplied with further evidence, all of which have assisted me in reaching my decision. 
3. I carried out an unaccompanied site visit prior to the public inquiry and a further visit following it, when I was accompanied by parties supporting and opposing the Order.
4. In writing this decision I have found it convenient to refer to points marked on the Order Plan. I therefore attach a copy of this plan.
The Main Issues
5. Bedford Borough Council made the Order under Section 53(2)(b) of the 1981 Act on the basis of events specified in sub-section 53(3)(c)(i). As a result, the main issue is whether the discovery by the Council of evidence (when considered with all other evidence available) is sufficient to show that a public right of way on foot which is not shown in the map and statement subsists over land in the area to which the map relates. 
6. 	The majority of the evidence in support of this case comprises User Evidence Forms (UEFs). As a result, the statutory requirements of Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 (the 1980 Act) are relevant. This sets out that where a way has been enjoyed by the public as of right and without interruption for a full period of twenty years, the way is to be deemed to have been dedicated as a highway unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention during that period to dedicate it. The period of twenty years referred to is to be calculated retrospectively from the date when the right of the public to use the way was brought into question.
Reasons
Background
7. The Order route follows a track which passes under two railway bridge arches before turning to cross a stream and then to follow a field edge south until it meets Footpath Wymington 6. User, documentary and landowner evidence has been submitted in respect of the Order.
Documentary evidence
Wymington Inclosure Award and Map (no date supplied)
8. The Council considers that the section of the Order route east of the railway lines is mapped and described as a private drift and carriage road, and passes west to an allotment at the edge of the inclosed area. 
Greenwood’s Map of Bedfordshire 1825
9. The map is relatively small scale and shows limited features in the vicinity of the Order route. A feature which appears to correspond with “Green Lane” to the east of the Order route is shown by double dashed lines, however the Order route does not appear to be shown.
Bryant’s Map of Bedfordshire 1826
The Order route is not shown.
Deposited Railway Plans 1854 and 1876
Whilst the copy provided is relatively small scale, the Council considers the plans to show part of the Order route as an occupation or accommodation road.
Ordnance Survey 6 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III NE 1883
A short section of the Order route to the west of Point A is shown by double dashed lines to lead to a building. The remainder of the route is not depicted. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by a single dashed line and annotated “F.P.”. 
Ordnance Survey 6 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III SE 1883
Part of the Order route to the north of Point G is shown by double dashed lines.
Ordnance Survey 25 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III 8 1884
A short section of the Order route to the west of Point A is shown by double dashed lines to lead to a building. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by double dashed lines and is annotated “F.P.”.
Ordnance Survey 25 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III 1884
Part of the Order route to the north of Point G is shown by double dashed lines.
Ordnance Survey 1 inch to 1 mile Sheet 186 1898
A short section of the Order route to the west of Point A is shown by double dashed lines to lead to a building. The remainder of the route is not depicted. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by a single dashed line.
[bookmark: _Hlk124496898]Ordnance Survey 25 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III 8 1901
A short section of the Order route to the west of Point A is shown by double dashed lines to lead to a building, and by a single dashed line to continue past it. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by a double dashed line.
Ordnance Survey 25 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III 12 1901
Part of the Order route is shown by double dashed lines in the vicinity of the railway lines. It continues west across a field from Point D rather than turning to the south.
Ordnance Survey 6 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III NE 1902
Part of the Order route between Points A and B is shown by double dashed lines. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by a double dashed line and annotated “F.P.”.
Ordnance Survey 6 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III SE 1902
Part of the Order route is shown by double dashed lines in the vicinity of the railway lines. It continues west across a field from Point D rather than turning to the south.
Finance Act 1910 records
Part of the Order route is shown on the Ordnance Survey base mapping as a way.  Some of the land parcels, through which the Order route would pass, have recorded deductions from the tax for “rights of way or user”. Nevertheless, the Council considers that those parcels contain rights of way which were either recorded in the Inclosure Award or the definitive map. Thus, the deductions may relate to these.
Land Valuation Map 1926
This shows land owned by the railway and other parties, and some tenants. Part of the Order route is shown on the base mapping.
Ordnance Survey 1 inch to 1 mile Sheet 133 1947
The Council considers that the easternmost section of the Order route leading to buildings east of the loop railway is shown by a double peck symbol. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by a single dashed line.
Ordnance Survey 6 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III NE 1952
Part of the Order route west from Point A is shown by double dashed lines. A section of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by double dashed lines and is annotated “F.P.”.
Ordnance Survey 6 inch to 1 mile Bedfordshire Sheet III SE 1952
Part of the Order route in the vicinity of the railway lines is shown by double dashed lines.
Parish survey map and draft, provisional and definitive maps of public rights of way, 1952-1982
The Order route is not shown as a public right of way in these maps.
Ordnance Survey 1:25,000 National Grid Series 1955
The section of Order route A-C is shown by either double dashed lines, or one dashed and one unbroken line. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by a single dashed line and is annotated “F.P.”.
Ordnance Survey 6 inch to 1 mile Grid Series sheet SP 96SW 1958
The section of Order route A-C is shown by either double or single dashed lines. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by double dashed lines and is annotated “F.P.”. 
Ordnance Survey 1 inch to 1 mile Sheet 133 1961
The easternmost section of the Order route between Point A and the first railway line is shown by double dashed lines. Part of Bridleway Wymington 1 is shown by a single dashed line.
British Rail Memos dated 11 July 1972, 9 January 1973 and 10 January 1975
The first document is from the estate surveyor to “C.C.E., Euston” and refers to landownership either side of the railway adjoining Wymington Underbridge No 6, including land on the north side which is owned by British Railways and occupied by its tenant, Mr J Desborough. The memo states “although there is now no authorised right of way under this bridge, a recent site inspection revealed some evidence of user and you may feel it desirable, in the circumstances, to arrange for the field gates to be padlocked”.
The second document is from “D.C.E. Nottingham” to “C.C.E. Euston” and confirms that “the field gates on either side of the bridge have now been padlocked”.
The third document is from “C.C.E. Euston” to “E.S.M. Kings House, London” and states “I confirm that the gates on either side of this bridge have been padlocked”.
Land Registry Register extract 
This document concerns the “ballast hole field” through which the northern section of the Order route passes. It shows that Mr Robert Hollis purchased the land on 9 June 2017.
User evidence
Statutory Dedication: Bringing into question
A statutory declaration under section 31 (6) of the 1980 Act and concerning land at the Podington Estate owned by the Bromborough Estate Co Ltd is held. This is dated 24 February 1994 and states that no rights of way have been dedicated over the land, other than those listed in a statement and shown on a map deposited with the County Council on 24 February 1994. The accompanying schedule of paths refers only to routes in Podington parish, and the map referred to is not available. Furthermore, there is evidence that the Bromborough Estate did not purchase land affected by the Order route until 1997. Therefore the 1994 declaration is unlikely to relate to the Order route land.
A deposit under section 31 (6) concerning land owned by the Bromborough Estate Company in the parishes of Knotting & Souldrop, Wymington and Odell is held. This is dated 4 October 1997 and states that the ways described and shown on the attached plans are the only legal rights of way as detailed on the definitive map crossing the land. The only public right of way acknowledged in the parish of Wymington is Public Footpath No 6 Wymington (part). No accompanying map is available to confirm whether the deposit affects the Order route land. 
Nevertheless, evidence suggests that the land at Wymington was purchased by the estate in June 1997. The applicants consider the 1997 deposit to have formed a bringing into question of the public’s right to use the Order route, giving a statutory period of 1977-1997, and the objector concurs with that period. Given that the deposit acknowledges Footpath 6, which adjoins the Order route to the south, and that the Bromborough Estate had recently purchased the land crossed by sections D-G and C-B of the Order route, I consider that the 1997 deposit is likely to have included that land.
A deposit made under section 31 (6) can form a date that the public use was called into question. In light of the above considerations, the majority of the Order route crosses land which was included in the deposit. Only a short section of the route was excluded, and therefore the deposit affected the use of a continuous path. Thus, the first statutory period to be considered is 1977-1997 (“the relevant period”) in respect of the full Order route, ending with the date of the deposit.
Evidence of use
[bookmark: _Hlk127796114]The user evidence shows use of the Order route by twenty-two people on foot over the whole of the relevant period. The frequency of use, where recorded, ranged from 600 times per year to 3 times per year. One of these people was employed by the farmer of the land until 1983 and therefore their evidence attracts only limited weight because, although they state that they did not have permission to use the route, their use may have been permissive through their association with the landowner even after their employment there ended. The applicants state that one person did cleaning at the farmhouse and rents a cottage owned by the former landowner. Whilst it is unclear whether this was the case over the relevant period, the user stated in 2019 that it was “many years ago” and therefore I attach limited weight to their evidence due to the potential that use was permissive.
Nine people additionally used the Order route for part of the relevant period. The use of one of these is discounted in the assessment of public rights because they state that they knew the owner/occupier of the land personally, and their use may consequently have been permissive. The use of one further person is discounted as their route is unclear because they state that they have additionally used other routes, their map is not marked with the route they took and they refer to a stone footbridge which does not appear to lie on the Order route.
The use of the remaining seven people comprised between fifteen years and one year of the relevant period. Where supplied, their frequency of use ranged from 6 to 200 times per year. None of the shorter periods of use may be taken together to form a continuous statutory period of use, as their use spanned the latter part of the relevant period in each case.
Nevertheless, the user evidence consequently shows a considerable intensity of use over the relevant period, particularly in view of the route’s location at the edge of a small village.
Twenty-two further UEFs (“the additional UEFs”) were supplied by the applicant at a later stage in the process. These were completed by people who had not previously supplied evidence. The forms omit some relevant questions which have a bearing in the assessment of user evidence, including whether people ever worked for the landowner, whether there were any breaks in use, and the purpose of use. Furthermore, maps are all pre-completed with the Order route and hence users may have been less likely to record any different routes taken. As a result, it is not possible to fully assess matters from the additional UEFs such as whether use was by the public, the intensity of use and whether the Order route was followed. Thus, whilst the additional UEFs provide some evidence of physical aspects of the route, to which I return below, I attach only minimal weight to the evidence of use shown in them.
The Council interviewed nine people about their use of the route. It is not possible to draw firm conclusions from this initial interview evidence because no signed original statement is provided and it is instead in summary form, with limited dates included. Furthermore, the interviews are anonymised, so that it is not possible to reliably cross-reference the information with that contained in the UEFs, and hence matters such as dates of use are generally unclear. As a result, I attach only minimal weight to the evidential value of the initial interview evidence. 
The supporters supply signed and dated evidence from a number of the interviewees which disputes the accuracy of parts of the interviews and provides factual corrections. Whilst users have needed to guess which was their interview due to the anonymisation, the Council’s summaries were sufficiently detailed that these assessments are likely to be fairly accurate, and to reflect their evidence given first-hand. I consequently attach greater weight to the signed corrected interview evidence, which in every case was given by people who used the route over the relevant period.
Order route
The UEF map of one person shows a different route in the vicinity of point E, and they state that they did not always follow the same route. One person states that their route varied but that they mainly used the Order route. However, as both instances of use started after the relevant period, these matters do not affect the user evidence taken into account over that period.
The applicants consider that the current “plastic” footbridge over a stream at point E replaced a railway sleeper and plank bridge. The former owners state that the current bridge was put in by a shooting syndicate and has been present since approximately 1985, and that they do not know the location of the earlier plank bridge. Elsewhere, however, their evidence states that the shooting rights were not let until 1998, which is outside the relevant period. The available documentary evidence, dating until 1961, does not show the presence of a bridge at point E. Nevertheless, 16 years then passed until the start of the relevant period, and the significant body of user evidence over the period does not identify the stream as an obstruction to their use, or that they took a different route to cross it. Thus, the Order route adequately reflects the route taken at point E.
Whether use was without force, secrecy or permission
The evidence before me suggests that public use of the Order route over the relevant period was made without secrecy, which is additionally accepted by the objector who has submitted evidence. However, they consider that use could only have been made with force, to which matter I now turn. I consider whether use was made with permission below.
The Wilson Smith family tenanted the ballast hole field from the British Railways Board between the mid-1970s and 1998, comprising the whole of the relevant period. They owned the land approximately crossed by sections D-G and C-B of the Order route until 1997. Their evidence is that the field between the railway arches, and the ballast hole field, were used to graze sheep between 1978 and 1992. The ballast hole field was then left as “set aside” between 1992-1998, with no provision for access. Mr Wilson Smith recalls that there were wooden gates under the railway arches, which were replaced by metal gates in the 1980s. 
Mr Wilson Smith states that fences had to be stock-proof and gates secure, with no gaps or stiles, due to the year-round presence of the sheep. He recalls that a gate at point B (or east of this) was kept locked every year between December and September, to separate sheep herds. Mr Wilson Smith stated at the inquiry that this time period comprised the majority of the year. 
The supporters state that the sheep grazed freely between the arches, on the ballast hole field and on other surrounding fields in the early 1980s. A photograph of sheep on an adjacent field is provided, and some of the user evidence over the relevant period refers to the presence of sheep on the land. There is some doubt over whether the sheep were there for the whole of the period 1978-1992, as one user states that they recall that the sheep were not there for long, and another person states that the sheep were there for a few years in the 1980s. Therefore I consider that sheep were present on the land at some points between approximately 1978 and 1992.
In any event, whilst sheep may have passed between adjacent fields, it would have been necessary for barriers to have existed at some points in order to prevent their escape onto the railway lines, other land or properties, or roads. Thus, in view of the landowner evidence concerning locked gates when the sheep were present, it is necessary to determine whether force was used to overcome any such barriers over that period, in order to make use of the Order route. 
The railway operator documents suggest that gates under one of the bridges, on both sides, were padlocked in January 1973 and January 1975. Twenty of the people who completed original UEFs used the route during both 1973 and 1975. The evidence of only three of these people refers to an obstruction, however in each case this relates to the actions of the new landowner in 2017, as they state that a fence prevented access in 2017, they have only known an obstruction recently, or that fences and locked gates were present in 2018. This lack of recollection of any previous obstruction to the route by a substantial number of people suggests that the padlocking by the railway operator did not endure for any significant length of time. 
Furthermore, the second padlocking evidence of 1975 suggests that the gates had become unlocked again since the 1973 padlocking. Almost three years passed between the January 1975 padlocking and the start of the relevant period in October 1977. Therefore it is conceivable that the gates were unlocked once again by that point. Furthermore, the subsequent replacement of wooden gates with metal gates near the railway arches by the British Railways Board does not provide evidence that the new gates were then locked.
A low metal frame has been present to one side of the gate into ballast hole field. Such a structure, with a small gap to one side, is shown in a relatively recent photograph supplied by Mr Hollis. Mr Wilson Smith considered that the frame was installed in the 1990s at a time when there was no livestock in the field. It was intended to prevent motorcycle access, and Mr Wilson Smith said that the gates to its side were always locked, for example to prevent fly tipping. Access to the Order route via the gap and frame may not have been possible for some users if the adjacent gate had been locked.
The supporters have provided a photograph of a gate at the ballast hole field entrance, which is suggested to have been taken in 2007. It shows a dilapidated metal gate with a wide gap at its side. The metal frame is not present and the date of the photograph is undisputed. 
A photograph stated to date from approximately 2011 shows that new metal gates have replaced the old gate and that the frame was present at that point. The gap to its side also appears present. As a result, I consider that the frame and gap are likely to have been installed at some point from approximately 2007-2011 and consequently that they were not in place during the relevant period. 
The original user evidence of people who used the route over the relevant period supports the existence of a structure described as an openable gate at the entrance to the ballast hole field (west of point A). It additionally suggests that a stile or openable gate was present at point B, and that an openable gate was present at point D. A photograph stated to be from approximately 2014 supports the existence of a pedestrian gate at approximately point D at that time. A photograph stated to be from 2017 shows a gatepost at approximately point B, and an open gate on the eastern side of the same railway arch.
A photograph of sheep shearing activity adjacent to one of the railway arches (apparently at point B) and stated to be from the late 1970s-1980s is provided. This indicates that a metal field gate was open at the time, and that the Order route was blocked by the presence of a sheep shearing enclosure. This is consistent with the reference to a gate at that point within the original user evidence. The dilapidated condition of the metal field gate present near point A in a 2007 photograph suggests that it had been present for some time. Therefore this supports the reported existence of a gate at that point during the relevant period.
The original UEF asks whether there were openable gates on the route and, separately, whether any obstructions prevented use of the way. The latter question would have adequately allowed for the recording of any locked gates or other barriers encountered. The lack of reference within the original user evidence to gates shown in photographs from 2014 and 2017 does not cast doubt on the reliability of that evidence due to the length of time which had elapsed since the end of the relevant period by those points. Similarly, the UEF does not ask for details of any stock seen in the fields and therefore the lack of reference by every user to the presence of sheep over the relevant period does not affect the reliability of their evidence.
Whilst some of the additional user evidence which shows use over part of the relevant period refers to the presence of locked gates or obstructions, this is accompanied in each case by evidence that pedestrian access was still possible despite these. This evidence is consistent with the identified presence of a gate and gap at the entrance to the ballast hole field since 2007 at the earliest. As a result, these references in the user evidence are likely to refer to structures present outside the relevant period, which Mr Wilson Smith confirmed were locked.
Of the additional UEF evidence, one person states that locked gates were present from 2018, and that stiles were put in next to them. One person states that there have been locked gates prior to 2018 but that provision was left for pedestrian access, and that there had been no obstructions preventing use of the way prior to 2018. One person states that there have been locked gates but that provision was left for pedestrian access. That person states that the locked gate was at the entrance to ballast hole field with a gap to walk around, and that from the 1980s the tunnels were clear of gates. This evidence is consequently also generally consistent with the identified presence of a locked gate and gap at the entrance to the ballast hole field since 2007 at the earliest, and hence outside the relevant period.
One of the original UEFs refers to the presence of an obstruction at points B and A but does not state when this occurred. Another recalls logs having been placed near the railway bridges to deter motorcyclists, but states that the route was always passable to walkers. Two people refer to the presence of obstructions only since 2017 or 2018.
One of the additional UEFs, which shows use from 1996 to 2018, states that there were obstructions preventing the use of the way prior to 2018, comprising the use of tree trunks placed there by the farmer to prevent motorbikes. They state that the route was always open for pedestrians. Mr Wilson Smith recalls that the frame was installed to prevent motorcycle access during the 1990s.  However, I have concluded above that this action was taken in approximately 2007-2011. Action to deter motorcyclists was consequently likely to have been taken at that point or thereafter, rather than prior to this, and hence the logs referred to are likely to have been part of that. This is supported by the objector’s evidence that motorbike use of the field had started to be problematic in 2018.
A significant number of the people who used the route over the relevant period record having used it for dog walking. If gates on the route were consistently locked it would have been necessary for users both to climb these and to carry the dog over the gate, unless it was possible for it to pass through adjacent fencing or hedgerow. If such a need had arisen regularly over the relevant period, and at a number of points on the route, it is likely that it would be referred to in the user evidence as it would have formed an inconvenience which may also have deterred future use of the route. However, users over the relevant period generally consistently recall that gates were unlocked, and witnesses to the inquiry recalled that they would not have climbed locked gates, or that they would not have been able to lift their dog over locked gates. This matter provides support for the contention that any gates along the Order route over the relevant period were openable.
A significant number of people recall the presence of one stile or more along the route, with the location of this being recorded variously as at the ballast hole field entrance, at point B or on a recorded right of way (which is supported by a photograph). One person recalls being lifted down from a stile between the railway bridges as a child, however from the dates supplied this would have been some years prior to the start of the relevant period. There are indications that others refer to the frame adjacent to the ballast hole gate as a stile. Dates of any stiles present are additionally unclear, and photographs are not illuminating in this regard. As a result, the evidence of the existence of any stile on the Order route over the relevant period is too variable to support a modification of the Order to record a stile as a limitation in the Order statement.
It is stated in opposition that gates, fences and hedgerow on the land were repaired when they had been broken down. There is minimal evidence of the dates and locations of any such actions. Two of the Council’s initial user interviews state that either “acknowledge damage to vegetation to enable continuation of chosen route” or “acknowledges vandalism” and “acknowledges damage to trees/vegetation surrounding land”. However, dates and locations are not provided. Moreover, in both cases the interviewee later disputes the Council’s summary in this regard in the signed corrected interview evidence, writing “I did not say this” in each case. There is consequently insufficient evidence to demonstrate that use over the relevant period was made by force through the breaking down of gates, fences or hedgerow.
As set out in the Schedule 14 decision, if a notice on a route is torn down this may indicate that use has not been without force. Whilst there are some references to this in the landowner evidence, dates, locations and what the notices said are unsupported by additional evidence. The user evidence does not refer to the tearing down of notices and, even if this had occurred over the relevant period, where a notice is torn down or defaced there is provision within the 1980 Act for the deposit of a notice by the owner to the appropriate council that the way is not dedicated as a highway. The evidence does not suggest that such an action was taken by the owner. Thus, there is insufficient evidence overall to demonstrate that use was made with force due to notices being torn down.
The user evidence as a whole forms cogent evidence that, whilst gates have existed along the route at three points, these have not been overcome with force because they were openable over the relevant period. The opposing evidence is insufficient to disprove this. The evidence consequently supports the existence of openable gates at three points along the Order route over the relevant period, comprising field gates at the entrance to ballast hole field and at point B, and a pedestrian gate at point D.
Turning to whether use was with permission, a photograph supplied by an objector and stated to be from 2012 shows a notice marked “Bromborough Estate – Permissive path” which states that the path is not a public right of way, that walkers use it by permission of the landowner and that the owner reserves the right to close the path to the public at any time. The notice appears to lie adjacent to the Order route between points F and G. It includes a map on which it states that the permissive path is marked, however this is not visible on the photograph supplied. 
The notice’s wording indicates that public use of the route over the Bromborough Estate’s land was with permission from the point of the sign’s erection. Such use would have been inconsistent with the use of the route as of right.
Four of the users recall this notice. Of these, one person considers that the sign was erected “in 1997 when Bromborough purchased the land”, another in approximately 1997, one person in approximately 2000, and one person “a few years ago”.
The Bromborough Estate purchased the land crossed by sections D-G and C-B of the Order route on 27 June 1997. They submitted the declaration under section 31 of the 1980 Act (which brought public use into question) to the Council on 4 October 1997. Therefore the estate owned affected land for just over the final three months of the relevant period. If the notice was erected over those three months it is likely to have been sufficient to prevent use by the public of the route over the estate’s land having been as of right for the remainder of the relevant period. 
The notice could have been erected on, or in the three months following, the date of the October declaration and still have been consistent with the date of 1997 which was recalled by two users. It is conceivable that it would have taken a few months for the new landowners to notice public use and to produce the sign, consistent with its installation at the October date of the declaration or thereafter.
A further user recalls that the notice was erected in approximately 2000 and hence outside the relevant period. If the “few years ago” recalled in the final UEF referred to the erection of a notice in 1997 it would have been 24 years prior to completion of the form, a length of time which appears rather longer than the “few” years referred to.
There is additionally the evidence of a substantial number of users over the relevant period who answer in their form that they have not been granted permission to use the route.
On balance, therefore, it has not been adequately demonstrated that the Bromborough Estates notice was erected during the relevant period for any use over that period to have been with permission. Furthermore, the date of the notice is not sufficiently clear to form an additional bringing into question of the public’s right.
Interruption
Turning to whether use was without interruption, in order to be effective an interruption must be with intent to disabuse users of any belief that there was a public right.
The applicants state that shearing occurred under the arches for a short time during a day. They recall, however, that it was possible to use the route prior to the shearing, and again in the evenings. The evidence of Mr Wilson Smith conflicts with this as he recalls that the shearing pen was left in place across the route overnight. The photograph shows that the pen would have been sufficiently high to obstruct the Order route. The sheep shearing consequently prevented use of the route for one-two days annually. It is unclear whether this included the overnight period, if shearing was undertaken over two days. Those in opposition submit that this occurred annually for the 15-year period over which the sheep were present. However, as I have noted above, supporters consider that the sheep were present over a shorter period. 
[bookmark: _Hlk128646354]Whilst the photograph shows a structure which would be likely to deter public use of the Order route, the evidence of Mr Wilson Smith was that this was not constructed with the intention of challenging the right of the public to use the Order route. Furthermore, even if the shearing activity caused the route to be unavailable for two days annually over the full 15 years, the period over which the pen was present amounted to no more than a few hours per year, so that any absence of continuity of use was minimal. There was also regular subsequent use following the shearing, so that actual enjoyment over the full relevant period continued to be demonstrated. For these reasons, the annual shearing activities consequently did not amount to an interruption under section 31 of the 1980 Act.
Mr Wilson Smith stated that all of the affected land was used by a shooting syndicate between about 1985-1997. He said that, whenever shooting occurred, warning signs and “Private No Right of Way” signs would be put up, and people using the Order route would be turned away. He stated that he did not participate in the shooting but that his brother did, which is how he knew that people were turned away.
Mr Wilson Smith stated that the syndicate installed both the plastic bridge which is present across the watercourse at point E (because they wished to prevent people walking towards the lake), and a sign indicating land adjacent to the Order route. The sign was still visible from the bridge at the time of the inquiry and said “Private – Keep Out”. Both of these actions appear intended to acknowledge use of the Order route and to seek to delineate the route which is available at that location, rather than to interrupt use. Furthermore, one user states that when walking at the side of the railway line the shooters stopped and waited for them to pass, and no one challenged their right to use the route, which conflicts with the evidence of Mr Wilson Smith that people were turned away. The suggested dates from which the syndicate used the land are additionally unclear, as both 1985 and 1998 are referred to. As a result of these considerations, it has not been proven that the shoots resulted in any interruption to public use over the relevant period, or that users would have understood from the shoot’s actions that the owner was intending to demonstrate a lack of intention to dedicate the route as a highway.
The evidence suggests that access to the railway arches was prevented for a time due to engineering works by the railway operator. The only date suggested for the works is 2016, which is undisputed. Therefore, in the absence of contradictory evidence, the works are likely to have occurred outside the relevant period and hence they did not form an interruption to the public use under consideration.
A significant number of members of the public state that they have used the route on a regular basis during the relevant period. On the balance of evidence, such use has been “as of right” and without interruption, as required by the 1980 Act.
As a result, the use raises a presumption that the Order route has been dedicated as a public footpath. It is a rebuttable presumption and so I must consider if there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention during the relevant period to dedicate the route as a public right of way.
Lack of intention to dedicate
The Wilson Smith family owned the land crossed by sections D-G and C-B of the Order route prior to its sale to the Bromborough Estate. Noticeboards were present adjacent to the footbridge and to the ballast hole field entrance at the time of my site visit, however their wording had faded. The evidence of the Wilson Smith family does not suggest that they erected these notices. 
It is suggested in opposition that either the shooting syndicate or the Bromborough Estate erected the notices. An objector submits that they said “Private Keep Out”. Such an action appears inconsistent with the actions of the syndicate to facilitate public use in installing the bridge, and hence I consider that the notices are unlikely to have been erected by the syndicate. Moreover, the evidence before me does not suggest that the syndicate owned or occupied land affected by the Order route and hence, even if they had erected such a notice, this would not have demonstrated a lack of intention to dedicate the route as public on the part of the landowner.
The Bromborough Estate did not own or occupy the ballast hole field over the relevant period, therefore even if they had erected a Private Keep Out notice at the entrance to that field it would not have demonstrated a lack of intention to dedicate the route as public at that point. 
The footbridge notice board lies off the route and, if it had said Private Keep Out, could be understood from its angle and location to be addressed to users of the path, and to indicate the area of farmland behind it, rather than the Order route. If it had held that wording its meaning would consequently have been equivocal. Moreover, the Bromborough Estate owned the affected land over the final three months of the relevant period. I have found above that the permissive path notice erected by the Estate was close to the footbridge, and was erected at a date likely to be in 1997 at the earliest. If a separate Private Keep Out notice had been erected and maintained next to the footbridge by the Bromborough Estate during the period June-October 1997 there would, at some point, have been a notice at one end of a section of route indicating a permissive path and a notice at the other stating Private Keep Out. If the latter notice had been addressed to users of the Order route, two contradictory notices would consequently have been present along a short section of the Order route, a situation which appears unlikely.
It appears most likely that the Bromborough Estate erected the two noticeboards which are still present today along the route, and that their wording faded and was not renewed. It is not possible to accurately determine what the notices said, the date that they were erected or by whom. As a result of this uncertainty, their presence does not demonstrate a lack of intention to dedicate the route as public over the relevant period.  
The supporters submit that the only notices seen on the route have said please keep dogs on a lead and please keep to the footpath. This is reasonably consistent with the objector evidence that the landowner put up notices on Green Lane warning of the sheep and to please keep dogs on leads. It is stated that these had little effect and were removed soon after they were put up. 
There is limited evidence of the location and dates present of any such notices, so that it is unclear whether they were present on the Order route over the relevant period. Moreover, in requesting dog control and to keep to a path, any such notices are unlikely to have been interpreted by the public as seeking to prevent their use. As a result, the wording of such notices, if they were visible to users of the route over the relevant period, was not inconsistent with the dedication of the Order route as a highway.
Mr Wilson Smith recalls that a Keep Out Private notice was attached to the gate into the ballast hole field in the 1990s. He additionally recollects that two signs stating “Private No Public Access” were erected in the 1970s, after which they were damaged and replaced, and that “British Rail, Keep Out” signs were present under the railway arches. One user recalls that in the late 1970s a sign stating “Private No Entrance” was erected by the former landowner.
Nevertheless, these recollections are supported by minimal evidence and the user’s recollection may relate to the sign still present on land off the route near the footbridge, which was erected by the shooting syndicate and which indicates land adjacent to the Order route. Furthermore, the evidence of a significant number of people over the relevant period states that the only notices seen were the syndicate notice or others asking people to keep dogs on a lead, or that they have not seen a notice. The user evidence is cogent in this regard. In view of these considerations, it has not consequently been demonstrated that any notices present over the relevant period formed sufficient evidence of a lack of intention to dedicate the Order route.
The evidence in opposition is that locked gates were present at both ends of a railway arch from the start of the Wilson Smiths’ tenancy of ballast hole field in the mid-1970s. I have found above, however, that the evidence supports the existence of openable gates over the relevant period at the entrance to ballast hole field, at point B and at point D. 
The evidence of the Wilson Smith family is that when the sheep flock was present they checked it twice a day and that they would sometimes see people walking around ballast hole field or on the Order route at these times. They state that they would challenge people and ask them to turn back and to keep to footpaths. Mr Wilson Smith’s evidence to the inquiry was that users were challenged when sheep shearing was happening, although he could not recall what was said.
Set against this is a significant body of user evidence over the relevant period which states that people have not been stopped or turned back whilst using the Order route. Some users additionally comment that the past owner encouraged walkers, or that the owner saw or spoke to them. The quantity and consistency of user evidence on the matter is persuasive and is consequently sufficient to outweigh the evidence to the contrary.
On encountering the sheep pen structure on the route it is likely that users would have understood the owner’s purpose in erecting it to be to undertake brief tasks related to the management of their stock, rather than to show that the Order route was not a highway. This is supported by the recollection of users that the route was available prior to the shearing and again in the evenings following the presence of the pen. Therefore the presence of the structure did not serve to demonstrate a lack of intention to dedicate the route.
Railway-owned land
The applicant and objector agree that the railway-owned land was not operational over the relevant period, and the objector considers that the ownership of the land by Network Rail and its use over the relevant period would not prevent the acquisition of public rights. Furthermore, as Network Rail considers that the land was deemed non-operational in 1994 and would also previously have been so when leased, I see no reason to take an alternative view on these matters. The evidence before me consequently does not demonstrate any incompatibility between the potential dedication of a public right of way over the railway-owned land and the statutory objectives of the railway landowner. 
Conclusion
Whilst the documentary evidence until 1961 does not suggest the existence of an unrecorded public right of way, the other evidence as a whole is sufficient to demonstrate the existence of a public footpath over the Order route which was dedicated, subject to the presence of an openable gate at three points, through public use over the period 1977-1997. Thus, the balance of probabilities is tipped in favour of the modification of the Order as set out below. Having regard to these and all other matters raised at the inquiry and in the written representations I conclude that the Order should be confirmed.
Formal Decision
I confirm the Order subject to the following modifications. As I am modifying the Order to add limitations I shall also correct some minor typographical errors or omissions therein. It is not necessary to give notice of the modifications in accordance with Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 15 to the 1981 Act.
· In the first paragraph of the Order: amend “Wildlife and Countryside Act 1980” to “Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981”.
· In the third paragraph on the first page of the Order, amend “being a right of way to which Part III applies” to “being a right of way such that the land over which the right subsists is a public path”.
· In the fourth paragraph on the first page of the Order, add “The authority have consulted with every local authority whose area includes the land to which the order relates.” prior to “The Bedford Borough Council hereby order that:”
· From numbered paragraph 3 on the first page of the Order, in the bracketed sentence “(Wymington: Public Footpath No.13 Wymington)”, delete the second instance of “Wymington”.
· In Part II (Modification of Definitive Statement) of the Order, add the following after “the footpath has a width of 0.75 (zero point seven five) metres.”: 
	“LIMITATIONS: The landowner has the right to place an unlocked field gate across the footpath at the entrance to “ballast hole field” west of point A at Ordnance Survey Grid Reference SP 9455 6486, an unlocked field gate at point B and an unlocked pedestrian gate at point D”.  
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